The existing hospital is located in a contiguous county to the new acute care 

hospital; and  

(a) The contiguous county does not have a hospital; 

(b) The existing hospital has owned and operated a full service emergency 

department in the contiguous county for five (5) years or longer with a 

minimum of fifteen thousand (15,000) emergency room visits in the most 

recent year of existence; and 

(c) The transfer of the acute care beds does not result in the need for additional 

acute care beds in the county of the transferring facility using the State Health 

Plan (SHP) methodology for the net county acute care bed need;